

Event Document No. 49

2022 DUNLOP SUPER2 SERIES & 2022 DUNLOP SUPER3 SERIES – ROUND 1 “BEAUREPAIRES SYDNEY SUPERNIGHT”

Sydney Motorsport Park, Eastern Creek, New South Wales
3rd to 6th March 2022

STEWARDS SUMMARY OF JUDICIAL OUTCOMES, Update 2:FINAL issued Sunday 6th March 2022 at 1715hrs. SUNDAY 6th MARCH 2022

Matters from Race 2:

Race Director Incident Determinations

The Deputy Race Director determined the following matters did not warrant referral to the Stewards:

- The Incident at the start of the race involving Car 219, James Masterton, Car 4, Tony Auddino, and Car 25, Paul Boschert, as no Driver was wholly or predominantly to blame for the Incident.
- The Request for Investigation from Eggleston Motorsport alleging that Car 58, Ryal Harris, passed Car 38, Cameron Crick, under Safety Car conditions as there was insufficient evidence to establish a clear breach of the Rules.
- The Incident involving Car 11, Zane Morse, and Car 38, Cameron Crick, at Turn 8 as it was determined that Car 38 was predominately to blame for the Incident.
- The Request for Investigation from Triple Eight Race Engineering into the Incident involving Car 78, Zakkary Best, and Car 777, Declan Fraser, at Turn 5 on Lap 4 as no Driver was wholly or predominantly to blame for the Incident.
- The post-race Request for Investigation received from Eggleston Motorsport into the Incident involving Cars 49, Jay Hanson, and 54, Matt McLean, at Turn 2 causing Car 54 to lose multiple positions as no Driver was wholly or predominately to blame for the Incident.

Stewards' Decisions – Penalties imposed

The Stewards imposed a post-race PLP on Car 54, Matt McLean, for a Driving Infringement (Code of Driving Conduct, Careless Driving – for the Incident involving contact with Car 58, Ryal Harris, which then caused Car 58 to collide with Car67, Nash Morris, at Turn 5).

After the Race and following an admission of a breach of the Code of Driving Conduct, Careless Driving, by Car 6, Angelo Mouzouris, (for the Incident involving Car 111, Cameron Hill, at Turn 2 on Lap 1), the Stewards imposed a penalty of the loss of 15 Driver's Series Points on Angelo Mouzouris.

Matters from Qualifying for Race 1:

Race Director Incident Determinations

There were no determinations.

Stewards' Decisions – Penalties imposed

For causing the Red Flag in Qualifying (and in accordance with Rule D6.1.12), Car 39, Chris Smerdon, had its fastest time (1:52:5317) set at 09:18:09hrs deleted.

STEWARDS SUMMARY OF JUDICIAL OUTCOMES, Update 1: issued Saturday 5th March 2022 at 1930hrs. SATURDAY 5th MARCH 2022

Matters from Race 1:

Race Director Incident Determinations

There were no determinations.

Stewards' Decisions – Penalties imposed

The Stewards imposed a 15 second Time Penalty on Car 8, Elly Morrow, for a Safety Car Restart procedure breach (Car 8 passed Car 68 before the Control Line at the Safety Car restart at 1815hrs – in breach of Rule D10.212.3).

Matters from Qualifying for Race 1:

Race Director Incident Determinations

There were no determinations.

Stewards' Decisions – Penalties imposed

For causing the Red Flag in Qualifying (and in accordance with Rule D6.1.12), Car 30, Aaron Seton, had its fastest time (1:33:8490) set at 14:19:41hrs deleted.

FRIDAY 4th MARCH 2022

Matters from Practice 2:

Race Director Incident Determinations

There were no determinations.

Stewards' Decisions – Penalties imposed

The Stewards imposed the following fines for a Pit Lane Speed infringement during the Session:

- Car 25, Paul Boschert, \$500.
- Car 26, Kai Allen, \$500.
- Car 54, Matt McLean, \$350.

Matters from Practice 1:

Race Director Incident Determinations

There were no determinations.

Stewards' Decisions – Penalties imposed

The Stewards imposed the following fines for a Pit Lane Speed infringement during the Session:

- Car 3, Thomas Maxwell, \$250.
- Car 39, Chris Smerdon, \$350.
- Car 39, Chris Smerdon, \$500.
- Car 4, Tony Auddino, \$350.

The Stewards imposed a \$500 fine on Car 2, Steven Page, for failing to enter Pit Lane after the Red Flag was displayed (in contravention of Schedule B3, Article 3.2.1.1).

The Stewards imposed the following fines for entering Pit Lane at the end of the Session (in contravention of Rule D11.5.10.3):

- Car 777, Declan Fraser - \$500
- Car 10, Matthew Payne - \$500.

Issued by the Motorsport Australia Stewards